
 
  
 
 
AUDIT & ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 
Date: 
 

Friday, 25 June 2021 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Venue: 
 

The Council Chamber, Moorlands House, Stockwell Street, Leek 

17 June 2021 
 

PART 1 

1. Apologies for absence  

2. Declarations of interest  

 i. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 
ii. Other Interests. 
 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 

4. External Audit - Audit Plan (Pages 9 - 30) 

5. External Audit - Informing the Audit Risk Assessment (Pages 31 - 64) 

6. Annual Treasury Management Report (Pages 65 - 80) 

7. Treasury Management Update (Pages 81 - 90) 

8. Internal Audit Charter (Pages 91 - 104) 

9. Internal Audit - Annual Audit Plan (Pages 105 - 112) 

10. Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 113 - 134) 

11. Covid Business Grants - Measures to guard against Fraud (Pages 135 - 144) 

12. Financial Management Code (Pages 145 - 154) 

13. Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy (Pages 155 - 174) 

14. Work Programme (Pages 175 - 176) 

15. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

Public Document Pack



 The Chair to move:- 
 
“That, pursuant to Section 100A(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings whereby it is likely that confidential 
information as defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act would be disclosed to the 
public in breach of the obligation of confidence or exempt information as defined in 
Section 10 I (1) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act would be disclosed to the 
public by virtue of the Paragraphs indicated.” 
 

16. Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 177 - 178) 

 
MARK TRILLO 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR & MONITORING OFFICER 
 

Membership of Audit & Accounts Committee 
Councillor J Davies (Chair) Councillor T Hall (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor E Fallows Councillor K Flunder 
Councillor N Hawkins Councillor K J Jackson 
Councillor R Ward Councillor P Wilkinson 
Councillor N Yates Mr P Brough 
Mr H Mawdsley  

 



1 
 

 

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT & ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Minutes 
 

FRIDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillor J Davies (Chair)  
 
 Councillors K Flunder, T Hall, K J Jackson, R Ward, N Yates,  

Mr P Brough and Mr H Mawdsley 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: S Jassal Engagement Lead, Grant Thornton LLP 
 M Green Audit Manager, Grant Thornton LLP 
 E Bennetts Finance Business Partner 
 CHazeldene Acting Executive Director (Finance and 

Customer Services) 
 V Higgins Information Business Partner 
 J Leak Head of Audit 
 A Stokes Chief Executive 
 P Trafford Member & Community Services Officer 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors E Fallows 
 

18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Flunder declared an “other” interest, having received a Covid19 Business 
Support Grant. He also later declared an “other” interest in that he was a member of 
the Staffs County Council Audit Committee.  
 

19 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Accounts Committee 

held on 24 November 2020 be APPROVED as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 

 
20 EXTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 

 
Michael Green – Key Audit Partner for Grant Thornton LLP – confirmed that this was 
to be the last ‘Annual Audit Letter’ to be issued. Under the new Code of Audit 
Practice there would be an ‘Annual Audit Report’ which would be more robust. 
 
The letter introduced no new information above that reported to the November 
meeting. An unqualified audit opinion was issued on 30 November 2020. 
 

21 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
 
Finance Business Partner Emily Bennetts (EB) confirmed the position as at 31 
December 2020, with headlines as follows:- 
 

 There was no expectation for any increase to the Bank of England base rate 
within the medium term; Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Audit & Accounts Committee - 12 February 2021 
 

2 
 

 The PWLB rates had reduced by 1% following the outcome of the 
consultation; 

 The Covid19 pandemic and resulting economic crisis was considered in terms 
of the impact on Treasury Management, in particular cash flows; 

 A shortfall of £45,990 was forecast against the investment income budget due 
to reducing interest rates; 

 An income shortfall of £42,420 was forecast on the Ascent loan interest due 
to lower interest rates than forecast; and the Debenture income was forecast 
on target. This was subject to change pending the Ascent delivery model 
review and any new loan arrangement; 

 The borrowing costs budget to support the existing Ascent loan balance and 
general fund borrowing requirement was forecast to be £135,790 under 
budget owing to low Intra-Local Authority borrowing interest rates available; 

 The average return on investments was 0.16% during quarter 3. This was 
reducing quarter on quarter;  

 The Council’s investment portfolio totalled £23.97million spread across seven 
separate institutions as at 31 December 2020; 

 The Council’s external debt was forecast to be £15million by the end of the 
year at an average annual borrowing rate of 0.88%. 

 
In response to member queries, EB confirmed that risk levels had to be borne in 
mind when making any investments. Much of the cash balances that were held in 
‘Instant Access’ accounts were made up of Covid grants which were, by nature, 
required with almost no notice. Future reports could be amended to show the 
proportion of the balances which were Covid-related. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be NOTED. 
 

22 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 
The strategy was presented in accordance with the Local Government Act 2003, 
which required the Council to have regard to the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) Prudential Code and Treasury Management Code 
of Practice. The Council was required to set prudential and treasury management 
indicators for the next 4 years to ensure that the Council’s capital investment plans 
were affordable, prude
[...]
the risk and insurance sectors. 

 
Overriding themes for the Alliance were :- trust and conflict, mental health, ICT / 
Cyber, and sustainability / climate change. Specific climate change targets would be 
incorporated within the next 2 weeks. 
 
RESOLVED – That the revised Risk Management Strategy be APPROVED.   
 

27 WORK PROGRAMME 
 Page 6



Audit & Accounts Committee - 12 February 2021 
 

5 
 

The Committee considered the Work Programme for 2021/22. 
An additional item would be added ‘Covid Grant Fraud’ for the next meeting. 
Specific dates of meetings during 2021/22 were prone to change due to the ongoing 
effects of Covid. 
 
RESOLVED – That, with the addition referred to above, the Work Programme for 

2021/22 be APPROVED. 
 

28 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED - That pursuant to Section 100A (2) and (4) of the Local Government 

Act, 1972,the public be excluded from the meeting in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or nature of the proceedings 
whereby it is likely that exempt information as defined in Section 
100A (3) of the Act would be disclosed to the public in breach of the 
obligation of confidence or exempt information as defined in Section 
100I (1) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act would be disclosed to 
the public by virtue of the paragraphs indicated. 

 
29 EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
The exempt minutes of the meeting of the Audit & Accounts Committee held on 24 
November 2020 were APPROVED as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 11.37 am 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
_________________________________Chairman ____________________Date 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



Public

P
age 10

mailto:michael.green@uk.gt.com
mailto:sarah.j.jassal@uk.gt.com
mailto:lisa.morrey@uk.gt.com


Public

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 11



Public

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 12



Public













•

•

P
age 13



Public

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 14



Publ
[...]
21) 

under 12 months  100% 0% 

12 months and within 2 years 50% 0% 

2 years and within 5 years 00% 0% 

5 years and within 10 years 0% 0% 

10 years and above 0% 0% 

 
 
 

Page 80



  

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Audit & Accounts Committee 
 

25th June 2021 
 

 
TITLE: 

 
Treasury Management Update 

 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER: 

 
Councillor Ralphs – Council Leader SMDC 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
Keith Pointon – Interim Head of Finance 
Emily Bennetts – Finance Business Partner 

 
WARDS INVOLVED: 
 

 
Non-specific 

 
Appendices Attached – Appendix A – Treasury Management Mid-Year 
Update Report to 31st May 2021 

 
1. Reason for the Report 

 
1.1. The purpose of the report is to allow the robust scrutiny of the Council’s 

Treasury Management performance in 2021/22 in compliance with the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management and generally accepted good practice. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1. That Members note the current Treasury Management position as at 31st May 
2021. 
 

3. Executive Summary 
 

3.1. The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management was adopted by the 
Council in February 2010. This Council fully complies with its requirements, one 
of which is to produce at least one mid-year operational report. 
 

3.2. This report comprises the following: 
 

 The latest interest rate forecast and comment on the impacts of Covid-19; 
 

 Investment income earned to date and projected for the year; 
 

 The current investment portfolio; 
 

 The projected borrowing requirements with associated borrowing costs for 
the year; and 

 

 Compliance against prudential and treasury indicators set in the Treasury 
Management Strategy 2021/22. 

Page 81

Agenda Item 7



  

 
3.3. The main headlines are: 
 

 There is no expectation for any increase to the Bank of England base rate 
within the medium term. 
 

 All interest income is forecast to be on target at this early point in the year 
for Investments in financial institutions and also from the Ascent loan and 
Debenture. This is subject to change pending the Ascent Delivery model 
review and any new loan arrangement. 

 

 The borrowing costs budget to support the existing Ascent loan balance 
and general fund borrowing requirement is also forecast on target and will 
be affected by the outcome of the same decisions on the Ascent loan. 
 

 The average return on investments to the end of May was 0.11%, this was 
boosted by the notice account investments, whereas instant access 
accounts earn interest at 0.01%. 
 

 The Council’s investment portfolio totalled £16.1million spread across six 
separate institutions as at 31st May 2021. 
 

 The Council’s external debt is forecast to be £13million by the end of the 
year at an average annual borrowing rate of 0.75%. 

 
4. How this report links to Corporate Priorities  

 
4.1. An effective Treasury Management function is critical in safeguarding and 

effectively managing the financial resources at the Council’s disposal. Sufficient 
financial resources are required to deliver and underpin all of the Council’s main 
priorities. 
 

5. Alternative Options 
 

5.1. This report sets out the Treasury Management position for Staffordshire 
Moorlands District Council for 2021/22 to date and the projected outturn. As 
such it is a statement of fact and there are no options. 
 

6. Implications 
 

6.1. Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998) 
 
 None 

 
6.2. Workforce 
 
 None 
 
6.3. Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment 
 

Page 82



  

 This report has been prepared in accordance with the Council's Diversity and 
Equality Policies. 

 
6.4. Financial Considerations 
 
 Included throughout the report 
 
6.5. Legal 
 
 None 
 
6.6. Climate Change 
 

 Ethical Investing under Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) is 
considered within the report 

 
6.7. Consultation 
 
 None 
 
6.8. Risk Assessment 
 

 There are a 
[...]
Internal Audit service and is required by the PSIAS. PSIAS require the Charter 
to be approved by the ‘Board’, which for the Council’s purpose is the Audit & 
Accounts Committee. 

 
6.2 The Internal Audit Charter is a formal document that defines Internal Audit’s 

purpose, authority and responsibility. The PSIAS require that it should: 
 

 recognise the mandatory nature of the PSIAS; 

 define the scope of internal audit activities; 

 establish the responsibilities and objectives of internal audit; 

 establish the organisational independence of internal audit; 

 establish the accountability, reporting lines and relationships between the 
Head of Audit and the Audit Committee and those to whom the Head of 
Audit reports to functionally and administratively; 

 set out the responsibility of the Audit Committee and also the role of the 
statutory officers with regards to internal audit; 

 set out the arrangements that exist within the organisations counter-fraud 
and corruption strategy, requiring the Head of Audit to be notified of all 
suspected or detected fraud, corruption or impropriety, to inform the 
annual internal audit opinion and the risk-based plan; 

 recognise that internal audit’s remit extends to the entire control 
environment of the organisation and not just financial controls; 

 establish internal audits right of access to all records, assets, personnel 
and premises, including those of partner organisations where appropriate, 
and its authority to obtain such information and explanations as it 
considers necessary to fulfil its responsibilities. 

 
6.3 The PSIAS also specifies that the Internal Audit Charter must: 

 

 define the terms “board” and “senior management” for the purposes of 
internal audit activity; 

 cover the arrangements for appropriate resourcing; 

 define the role of internal audit in any fraud related work; and 

 describe safeguards to limit impairments of independence or objectivity if 
internal audit or the Head of 
[...]
ce  15  15 

 ICT Asset Management   10 10 

Land Charges   15 15 

Licensing   15 15 

Markets   15 15 

TOTAL – AREAS IDENTIFIED BY IA 0 15 125 140 

     

TOTAL PLANNED DAYS 0 30 370 400 

 

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



  

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Audit & Accounts Committee 
 

25 June 2021 
 

 
TITLE: 

 
2020/21 Internal Audit Periodic Report 
February 2021 to May 2021 

 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER: 

 
Councillor Sybil Ralphs - Council Leader 
SMDC 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
John Leak - Head of Audit 

 
WARDS INVOLVED: 
 

 
Non Specific  

 
Appendices Attached: 
Appendix 1 Audit Reports Issued Between 1st February 2021 and 31st May 
2021 
Appendix 2 Internal Audit 2020/21 Progress Information as at 31st May 2021 
Appendix 3 2019/20 Audit Recommendations Implementation 

 
 
1. Reason for the Report 
 
1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires the Council to “undertake 

an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, 
control and governance processes, taking into account public sector internal 
auditing standards or guidance”. In accordance with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards, the Audit Manager must report periodically to the Audit 
Committee on the internal audit activity’s performance relative to its plan. 

 
 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the committee note the progress information contained within this report. 
 
 
3. Executive Summary 
 
3.1 The purpose of this report is to summarise current year performance 

information for the Council’s Internal Audit service for the 2020/21 financial 
year. This includes a breakdown of audits in progress and completed to date, 
the number and classification of recommendations made, agreed and where 
applicable, implemented by management. 

 
3.2 All audit recommendations have been agreed, and to date 91% of 2020/21 

audit recommendations that are due have been implemented. Where 
deficiencies in internal control have been identified and not corrected, Internal 

Page 113

Agenda Item 10



  

Audit are satisfied that they will be resolved in an appropriate manner and they 
will continue to monitor such cases. It should be noted that it is the 
responsibility of relevant Managers to implement agreed recommendations. 

 
 

4.        How this report links to Corporate Priorities  
 
4.1 The assurance provided by the work of Internal Audit informs the Annual 

Governance Statement and therefore helps to confirm effective use of financial 
and other resources to ensure value for money. 
 
 

5. Alternative Options 
 
5.1 There are no options to consider. 
 
 

ANDREW P STOKES 
Chief Executive 

 
 

 
Web Links and 
Background Papers 

Contact details 

None John Leak 
Head of Audit 
john.leak@staffsmoorlands.gov.uk 
01538 395400 Ext 4098 

 
  

Page 114



  

 
6. Detail 
 
6.1 Introduction 
 
6.1.1 The purpose of this report is to summarise current year performance 

information for the Council’s Internal Audit service for the 2020/21 financial 
year. This includes a breakdown of audits in progress and completed to date, 
the number and classification of recommendations made, agreed and where 
applicable, implemented by management. 
 

6.1.2 The work of the internal audit service is primarily based upon an annual risk 
assessed audit plan, which for the financial year 2020/21 was agreed by this 
Committee at the 3rd July 2020 meeting. The Internal Audit service also carry 
out work outside of the audit plan for which a contingency is usually built in. 
This unplanned work consists mainly of internal control consultancy work and 
special investigations into suspected fraud and irregularity. 

 
 
6.2 Audits Reports Issued & Status of Agreed Recommendations 

 
6.2.1 A summary of the Audit Reports issued during the period 1st February 2021 to 

31st May 2021 is shown in the table below. Further details of these audits 
outlining key issues and strengths and improvements are shown 
[...]
ce & Accountancy 
(CIPFA) Financial Management Code. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Audit Committee note the contents of this report and recommendation for 

a full self-assessment against the principals of the CIPFA Financial 
Management code.  

 
3. Executive Summary 
 
3.1 Local government finance in the UK is governed by primary legislation, 

regulation and professional standards as supported by statutory provision. 
The general financial management of a local authority, however, has not until 
now been supported by a professional code. The FM Code has been 
introduced (pre-Covid 19) in recognition of the exceptional financial 
circumstances faced by local authorities – which have been further tested as a 
result of the pandemic. 

 
3.2 The FM Code requires authorities to demonstrate that the processes they 

have in place satisfy the principles of good financial management, which is an 
essential part of ensuring that public sector finances are sustainable. The FM 
Code identifies risks to financial sustainability and introduces a framework of 
assurance. 

 
3.3 The first full year of compliance with the FM Code was originally scheduled for 

2021/22.  However, in recognition of the pressures that have been placed on 
Local Authorities in dealing with the coronavirus pandemic, CIPFA has 
concluded that while the first year of compliance can remain as 2021/2022, it 
can do so within a more flexible framework where a proportionate approach is 
encouraged.  

TITLE: CIPFA Financial Management Code  

 
EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR Cllr Sybil Ralphs – Council Leader SMDC 
 
CONTACT OFFICERS: Keith Pointon – Interim Head of Finance      
                      

WARDS INVOLVED:  Non-Specific 

Page 145

Agenda Item 12



 
3.4 In practice this means that adherence to some parts of the Code will 

demonstrate a direction of travel with reference made in the Annual 
Governance Statement for 2020/21 in respect of the organisation’s 
compliance with the principles of the
[...]
 

 
9. Initial Self-Assessment against Compliance with the FM Code 
 
9.1 At this point, an initial high-level review of the standards has been undertaken 

in ANNEX A.    
 
9.2 This indicates that the Council already has a strong level of compliance with 

many aspects of the FM Code.  Areas where it is particularly strong include:  
 

 Medium Term Financial Plan and Budget setting processes 

 Treasury management 

 Delivery of the statutory accounts 

 External Auditor Value for Money opinion 

 Risk management arrangements. 

 Using reports to identify and correct emerging risks to the Council’s 
financial sustainability 

 
9.3 The areas where further work may be required to ensure the Council is fully 

compliant and applying good practice in line with the FM Code relate to: 
 

 Financial Procedure Rules require reviewing and updating 

 Financial resilience reporting to be enhanced utilising tools such as the 
CIPFA Financial Resilience index 

 Review current consultation processes in respect of the budget setting 
process 

 Enhance use of balance sheet review tools and cost drivers to input into 
longer-term financial stability and implications of specific projects  

 
9.4 The initial review indicates that the Council is generally complying with the 

overall principles of the CIPFA Financial Management code, with only 
moderate improvements likely to be required within some specific areas of 
focus.   

 
9.5 This initial high-level review will be referred to within the Annual Governance 

Statement.  The full self-assessment will then identify clear actions for the 
Council to become fully compliant. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 150



  

ANNEX A – Initial Self-Assessment on compliance against the FM Code 
 

RAG Rating Description 

GREEN Full compliance demonstrated 

AMBER Moderate improvements are required to demonstrate full compliance  

RED Significant improvements are required to demonstrate full compliance  
 
 

CIPFA Financial Management Standard

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT & ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Minutes 
 

FRIDAY, 25 JUNE 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillor J Davies (Chair)   
 
 Councillors Mr P Brough, E Fallows, K Flunder, T Hall, N Hawkins, 

K J Jackson, Mr H Mawdsley, R Ward and P Wilkinson 
 
IN ATTEDNANCE: Jassal  
 E Bennetts Finance Business Partner 
 CHazeldene Acting Executive Director (Finance and 

Customer Services) 
 J Leak Head of Audit 
 P Trafford Member & Community Services Officer 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors N Yates 
 

30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
The Chair introduced Mr. John Betts – Interim Chief Finance Officer – who had been 
appointed due to the imminent departure of Claire Hazeldene and would fulfil the 
role until a permanent appointment was made. 
 
A ‘Knowledge & Skills Framework self-assessment’ had been circulated to all 
members of the committee in March 2021 but, to date, only 4 responses had been 
received. Members were reminded to complete the questionnaire if they had not 
already done so, which would assist in both the co-option of independent members 
and the future development requirements for the committee. 
 
Councillors Flunder and Wilkinson declared that they had received COVID Business 
Grants. 
 

31 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Accounts Committee 
held on 12 February 2021 be APPROVED as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

32 EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT PLAN 
 
Sarah Jassal – Grant Thornton Engagement Manager – presented the plan to 
members with similar headlines to previous plans. Materiality was set at 2% of the 
prior year gross expenditure. The 3 significant risk areas were unchanged. 
 
Planning work had started in March 2021 and the final visit was to commence on 22 
July 2021. The deadline for the Statement of Accounts was 13 September 2021 
which was likely to prove challenging. The committee would be kept informed. 
 



Audit & Accounts Committee - 25 June 2021 
 

2 
 

The proposed total audit fee was £56,145, which represented an increase over the 
previous year brought about by the revised code and ISAs which were relevant for 
the 2021/21 audit. The increase was due to be funded directly by the MHCLG. 
 

33 EXTERNAL AUDIT - INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
The report contributed to the 2-way communication between Grant Thornton and this 
committee, this being required under International Standards on Auditing (UK), 
(ISA(UK)). 
 
The risk assessment constituted a series of questions and the SMDC management 
responses. 
 
The afore-mentioned ‘Skills and Knowledge Questionnaire’ responses were again 
requested in order for a training plan to be formulated. 
 

34 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 
 
Finance Business Partner Emily Bennetts presented the report to members in 
compliance with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
Code of Practice on Treasury Management and generally accepted good practice. 
 
The budget had been set pre-COVID and the interest rates during the year had been 
considerably lower than expected. Additionally, grant income from central 
government, together with payment delays on Council Tax and Business Rates had 
caused a fluctuating cashflow effect. All investments had been converted to instant 
access due to the Council’s need to ensure liquidity. An overall average interest rate 
of 0.22% was achieved on the council’s investment portfolio which compared 
favourably with short-term market benchmarks. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Annual Treasury Management Report 2020/21 be 
recommended to Council for APPROVAL. 
 

35 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
 
The update was presented as at 31 May 2021 with everything as expected. There 
had been speculation of an increase in interest rates but this had not happened yet. 
 
The main headlines were:- 
 

 There was no expectation for any increase to the Bank of England base rate 
within the medium term;  
 

 All interest income was forecast to be on target at this early point in the year 
for Investments in financial institutions and also from the Ascent loan and 
Debenture. This was subject to change pending the Ascent Delivery model 
review and any new loan arrangement;  

 

 The borrowing costs budget to support the existing Ascent loan balance and 
general fund borrowing requirement was also forecast on target and would be 
affected by the outcome of the same decisions on the Ascent loan;  

 



Audit & Accounts Committee - 25 June 2021 
 

3 
 

 The average return on investments to the end of May was 0.11%, this was 
boosted by the notice account investments, whereas instant access accounts 
earn interest at 0.01%;  

 

 The Council’s investment portfolio totalled £16.1million spread across six 
separate institutions as at 31st May 2021;  

 

 The Council’s external debt was forecast to be £13million by the end of the 
year at an average annual borrowing rate of 0.75%.  

 
RESOLVED – That the Treasury Management position as at 31 May 2021 be    
NOTED. 
 

36 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 
 
Head of Internal Audit - John Leak – advised members that the Audit Charter 
provided a framework for the operation of the Internal Audit Service and was 
required by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) which required the 
charter to be approved by the ‘Board’, which for the Council’s purposes was the 
Audit & Accounts Committee. 
 
The PSIAS required that the charter should: 
 

 recognise the mandatory nature of the PSIAS;  

 define the scope of internal audit activities;  

 establish the responsibilities and objectives of internal audit;  

 establish the organisational independence of internal audit;  

 establish the accountability, reporting lines and relationships between the 
Head of Audit and the Audit Committee and those to whom the Head of Audit 
reports to functionally and administratively;  

 set out the responsibility of the Audit Committee and also the role of the 
statutory officers with regards to internal audit;  

 set out the arrangements that exist within the organisations counter-fraud and 
corruption strategy, requiring the Head of Audit to be notified of all suspected 
or detected fraud, corruption or impropriety, to inform the annual internal audit 
opinion and the risk-based plan;  

 recognise that internal audit’s remit extends to the entire control environment 
of the organisation and not just financial controls;  

 establish internal audit’s right of access to all records, assets, personnel and 
premises, including those of partner organisations where appropriate, and its 
authority to obtain such information and explanations as it considers 
necessary to fulfil its responsibilities.  

 
And that it must: 
 

 define the terms “board” and “senior management” for the purposes of 
internal audit activity;  

 cover the arrangements for appropriate resourcing;  

 define the role of internal audit in any fraud related work; and  

 describe safeguards to limit impairments of independence or objectivity if 
internal audit or the Head of Audit undertakes non-audit activities.  



Audit & Accounts Committee - 25 June 2021 
 

4 
 

 
Amendments to the charter previously adopted in 2017 were confined mainly to 
changes in job titles and responsibilities. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Council’s updated Internal Audit Charter be APPROVED. 
 

37 INTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 
 
Work in relation to the Audit Plan 2020/21 had been impacted by the fact that 
internal audit staff had been working in conjunction with other officers on the 
administration of various COVID-related grants to businesses.  
 
The 2020/21 Audit Plan was therefore nearing completion and work had started on 
the 2021/22 plan during June 2021. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Council’s annual Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22 be 
APPROVED. 
 

38 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
The report summarised performance information for the Council’s Internal Audit 
service for the 2020/21 financial year. It included a breakdown of audits in progress 
and completed to date, the number and classification of recommendations made, 
agreed and where applicable, implemented by management. 
 
All recommendations had been agreed and, to date, 91% of 2020/21 
recommendations that were due had been implemented. 11 audits had been 
completed during the period 1 February 2021 to 31 May 2021 with 1 Substantial and 
10 Satisfactory assurances given. 3 further audits were shown to be in progress. 
Extensive work had been undertaken by Internal Audit staff on the COVID business 
grant process, meaning that when outstanding audits were finalised, 86% of the 
2020/21 Audit Plan would be completed. Whilst lower than usual, this would not 
affect Internal Audit’s ability to provide the annual audit opinion.  
 
Members queried the CCTV Audit and the arrangements currently in place for 
monitoring and value-for-money. The responsible Head of Service would be 
requested to provide a separate update on this service to a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be NOTED. 
 

39 COVID BUSINESS GRANTS - MEASURES TO GUARD AGAINST FRAUD 
 
Claire Hazeldene – Acting Executive Director (Finance & Customer Services) – 
advised members on a series of business grant schemes which were introduced by 
the Secretary of State for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy to support 
businesses through the lockdowns and tiered systems brought about by the COVID 
pandemic. 
 
Funding for the various grants had been provided ‘up front’ and many staff from 
across the Alliance had helped out in administering a total of £42,549,977 via 9,199 
applications. Checks had been carried out to verify the entitlement of businesses to 
the payments with various proofs required and Companies House checks carried 
out. A number of government returns had been completed, together with risk 
assessments for possible fraudulent applications. 



Audit & Accounts Committee - 25 June 2021 
 

5 
 

 
Of the 9,199 total cases, only 8 had been identified as incorrectly paid and a 
breakdown of these cases was outlined in the report. Only 1 of the cases was 
fraudulent, the other 7 being mistaken applications. 
 
Claire stated that the early stages of the checking process highlighted that some 
records were out of date. The value of having a visiting officer could not be 
understated and it was hoped to re-instate an officer to that position.  
 
Members thanked all staff that had been involved in the process. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be NOTED. 
 

40 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CODE 
 
Claire Hazeldene presented the report to members confirming that the Financial 
Management Code (FMC) had been introduced in 2019 (pre COVID) by CIPFA in 
recognition of the exceptional financial circumstances faced by local authorities, 
which had been further tested by the pandemic. 
 
Under the code, Local Authorities were required to demonstrate good practice by 
referring to the FMC in the Annual Governance Statement. The 1st full year of 
compliance was originally scheduled for 2021/22. However, recognising the extra 
pressures due to COVID, CIPFA had agreed on a more flexible framework where a 
proportionate approach was encouraged. 
 
At this early stage, the Council had conducted an initial high-level review against the 
principles of the code. This was appended to the report by way of a Red Amber 
Green (RAG) assessment. The following areas had been identified where further 
work may be required for full compliance:- 
 
 

 Financial Procedure Rules require reviewing and updating;  

 Financial resilience reporting to be enhanced utilising tools such as the CIPFA 
Financial Resilience index;  

 Review current consultation processes in respect of the budget setting 
process;  

 Enhance use of balance sheet review tools and cost drivers to input into 
longer-term financial stability and implications of specific projects. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be NOTED and that the recommendation for a full 
self-assessment against the principles of the CIPFA Financial Management Code 
also be NOTED.  
 

41 COUNTER FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY 
 
John Leak introduced the strategy as an update to the existing one which had been 
in place for a number of years. 
 
There were no major changes, just minor tweaks to wording and job titles / 
responsibilities. 
 



Audit & Accounts Committee - 25 June 2021 
 

6 
 

RESOLVED – That the Council’s updated Counter Fraud & Corruption Strategy be 
APPROVED.  
 

42 WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme for 2021/22. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme for 2021/22 be APPROVED. 
 

43 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED - That pursuant to Section 100A (2) and (4) of the Local Government 

Act, 1972,the public be excluded from the meeting in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or nature of the proceedings 
whereby it is likely that exempt information as defined in Section 
100A (3) of the Act would be disclosed to the public in breach of the 
obligation of confidence or exempt information as defined in Section 
100I (1) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act would be disclosed to 
the public by virtue of the paragraphs indicated. 

 
44 EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
The exempt minutes of the meeting of the Audit & Accounts Committee held on 12 
February 2021 were APPROVED as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
The Chair confirmed that the 15 minute Q and A session with the Council’s auditors 
which had been dispensed with for this meeting would resume at the next meeting. 
 
All members extended their sincere thanks to Claire Hazeldene and their best 
wishes in her new position at Stoke-on-Trent City Council. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 11.40 am 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
_________________________________Chairman ____________________Date 


